Pursuant to Article 1018 and Articles 32 and 33 of the Maritime Code (Official Gazette, No. 181/04, 76/07, 146/08, 6/11, 56/13, 26/15 and 17/19) and pursuant to Article 55 of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea (Official Gazette International Treaties, No. 9/00), the Croatian Parliament, at its session of 5 February 2021, has adopted the

DECISION

ON THE PROCLAMATION OF THE EXCLUSIVE ECONOMIC ZONE OF THE REPUBLIC OF CROATIA IN THE ADRIATIC SEA

I

The Croatian Parliament proclaims the exclusive economic zone of the Republic of Croatia in the Adriatic Sea in accordance with the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, in the legal regime established in Part V of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea and Chapter IV of the Maritime Code.

II

The exclusive economic zone of the Republic of Croatia comprises the maritime area from the outer limit of the territorial sea seaward up to the maximum limit allowed under general international law.

The outer limit of the exclusive economic zone of the Republic of Croatia shall be determined by international agreements on delimitation with the States whose coasts lie opposite or adjacent to the Republic of Croatia.

Ш

Pending the conclusion of the international agreements on delimitation, the outer limit of the exclusive economic zone of the Republic of Croatia shall temporarily follow the delimitation line of the continental shelf established under the 1968 Agreement between the SFRY and the Italian Republic concerning the Delimitation of the Continental Shelf between the two Countries in the Adriatic Sea and the 2005